# **KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – RECORD OF DECISION**

#### **DECISION TAKEN BY:**

Neil Baker, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

**DECISION NO:** 

24/00111

### For publication

### Key decision: YES

## Subject Matter / Title of Decision: Network Management Framework

**Decision:** As Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport I agree to:

(i) ENDORSE and ADOPT on behalf of Kent County Council the updated Network Management Plan produced by the Network Management Team in accordance with the Traffic Management Act 2004; and

(ii) To DELEGATE authority to the Director of Highways and Transportation to take necessary actions including but not limited to entering into relevant contracts, or other legal agreements to implement this decision

#### Reason(s) for decision:

The Network Management plan is a comprehensive document designed to evidence the ongoing and proposed works Kent County Council carry out are in line with the Network Management Duty., as defined in the Traffic Management Act 2004. The highway authority must keep the arrangements under review and update the Plan to comply with legislation.

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:

The proposal was considered and endorsed by Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee at their meeting on 14 January 2025.

#### Any alternatives considered and rejected:

Not applicable, as legislation requires KCC to produce a Network Management Plan..

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the Proper Officer:

None

23 January 2025

-----

signed

date